General Description
The MAX4208/MAX4209 ultra-low offset and drift instrumen-
tation amplifiers feature exceptional precision specifications,
low power consumption, rail-to-rail output, excellent gain-
bandwidth product, and buffered REFIN/MODE input in a
very small μMAX® package. These devices use a spread-
spectrum, autozeroing technique that constantly measures
and corrects the input offset, eliminating drift over time

μMAX is a registered trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
19-0924; Rev 3; 5/15
Ordering Information
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
T = Tape and reel.
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-
PACKAGE
GAIN
(V/V)
MAX4208AUA+T -40°C to +125°C 8 µMAX ADJ
MAX4209HAUA+T -40°C to +125°C 8 µMAX 100
IN-
IN+
REFIN/MODE
REF
FB
MAX4208
R4
R3
VDD
VSS CFB
5V
OUT
REF
R2
FB
R1
G = 1 + R2
   R1
BUFFER OUT =
VDD/2
VDD/2
MAX4208/MAX4209 Ultra-Low Offset/Drift, Precision
Instrumentation Amplifiers with REF Buffer
Typical Application Circuit
EVALUATION KIT AVAILABLE
VDD to VSS ..............................................................-0.3V to +6V
All Other Pins ................................ (VSS - 0.3V) to (VDD + 0.3V)
OUT Short-Circuit Duration .......................................Continuous
Current Into OUT, VDD, and VSS .....................................±25mA
Current Into Any Other Pin ...............................................±20mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
 μMAX (derate 4.5mW/°C above +70°C) .....................362mW
Operating Temperature Range ......................... -40°C to +125°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range ............................ -65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
(VDD = 5V, VSS = 0V, VCM = VREF = VDD/2, VREFIN/MODE = VSS, RL = 100kΩ to VDD/2, VDIFF = (VIN+ - VIN-) = 0V, MAX4208 set for
G = 100V/V (R1 = 1kΩ, R2 = 99kΩ), TA = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.) (Note 1)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
INPUT DC CHARACTERISTICS
Input Offset Voltage VOS
MAX4208, G = 100V/V ±3 ±20
µV
MAX4209H, G = 100V/V ±3 ±20
Input Bias Current IB -100mV ≤ VDIFF ≤ +100mV (Note 3) 1 pA
Input Offset Current IOS -100mV ≤ VDIFF ≤ +100mV (Note 3) 1 pA
Input Resistance RIN VCM = VDD/2
Differential mode 2